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Mr. Don Hwang -3
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency =

Departrment of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0235/2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Ouarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth
Quarter 2000, dated December 14, 2000, for the above referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERT) of Novato, California, and presents the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling
activities at the subject site.

Darirrt Rouse
Senior Engineer

Attachment:  ERT's Quartetly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2000, dated December 14, 2000.
e w/attachment
Mr. Stephen Hill, California Regional Water Quality Control Board-San Francisco Bay Region

Mr. Winson B. Low, Environmental and Safety Affairs Department

w/o attachment
Mr. James F. Chappell, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ERI

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

December 14, 2000
ERI 222913.R12
Mr. Darin L. Rouse

ExxonMobil Refining and Supply
P.O. Box 4032
Concord, California 94524-4032

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2000, Former Exxon
Service Station 7-0235, 2225 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California.

Mr. Rouse:

At the request of ExxonMobil Refining and Supply (formerly known as Exxon Company, U.S.A.)
{ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) performed the fourth quarter 2000 groundwater
monitoring and sampling event. The location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1).
The purpose of quarterly monitoring is to evaluate concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in
groundwater and groundwater flow direction and gradient.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On October 4 and 5, 2000, ERI measured depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples
from select wells for laboratory analyses. Work was performed in accordance with ERI's groundwater
sampling protocol provided in Attachment A.

Calculated groundwater gradient and flow direction are presented on Plate 2. Historical and recent
monitoring data are summarized in Table 1,

LABORATORY ANALYSES AND RESULTS

Groundwater samples were submitted to Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc. (SPL), a California
state-certified laboratory, under Chain of Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), total purgeable
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPPHg), and total purgeable hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo)
using the methods listed in the notes in Table 1. The laboratory analysis report and Chain of Custody
record are provided in Attachment C. Cumulative results of laboratory analyses of groundwater
samples are summarized in Table 1. The results of analyses of groundwater samples collected during
the recent sampling event are shown on Plate 2.

LIMITATIONS
This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in

California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for
ExxonMobil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791  415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest = Novailo -« Seattle




ERI 222013 .R12.DOC2 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235, Oakland, California

Decemnber 14, 2000

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Winson B. Low

Environmental and Safety Affairs Department
One Valero Place, MS-06E

San Antonio, Texas 78212

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call Mr. James F. Chappell at

(415) 382-4323.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

ames F. Chappell
Assistant Project Manager

n B. Bobbitt
R.G. 4313

Attachments: Table 1: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analysis Report and Chain of Custody Record




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
(Page 1 of 5)

Well ID # Sampling SUBF DTW Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X TPHmo
(TOC) Date LN feet > L TP VPP, URLeecce e > <..mg/L.. >
MWGB 11/26/96 NLPH 12.26 522 <50 <30 <{.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
(17.48} 212797 NLPH 11.73 5.75 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.80 -

5/21/97 ~  NLPH 12,70 4.78 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <(.5 e

8/18/97 NLPH 12.89 4.59 380 <30 4.3 <05 i2 1.5 -—

3/13/98 NLFH 11.15 6.33 360 <6.2 93 4.9 4.1 12

4/20/98 NLPH 11.49 5.99 110 55 19 £.3 15 3.9 -

21.37) 7121198 NLFH 12.18 9.19 <50 8.7 0.84 0.59 <0.5 <15 B
10/6/98 NLPH 12.70 8.67 190 6.0 2.4 0.56 0.51 1.2 -

1/11/99 NLPH 12.48 8.89 50 3.9 12 <0.5 <05 0.95 -

418199 NLPH 11.52 0.85 85 14.0 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

7/19/99 NLPH 11.39 9.98 <50 <2.50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <035 —_—

7/2719% - NLPH 12.71 B.66 - - - - --- --- -

1025199 NLPH 12.49 8.88 260 <2 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -

172700 NLPH 11.80 9.57 770 13 210 4.8 4.9 13 —

4/3/00 NLPH 11.61 9.76 670 3.4 110 6.6 8 2.45 .-

7/5/00 NLPH 12.27 9.10 <50 2.1 0.89 <0.5 <{.5 <{.5 .

10/4/00 NLFH 12.67 8.70 <50 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 -—

10/5/00 - - —_ — - — -— — - <1

MWGE 11/26/96 NLPH 12.94 4.69 <350 <30 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(17.63) 2/27/97 NLFPH 12.28 535 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <{.5 -—-
5121197 NLPH 13.60 4.03 160 <5 10 1.4 535 4.8

8/18/97 NLPH 13.75 3.88 66 <30 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <{L5 --

3/13/98 NLPH 11.36 6.27 <50 <25 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -

4/20/98 NLPH 11.88 5.75 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

(21.58) 7/21/98 NLPH 13.10 8.48 1,200 <10 81 3.1 28 77 -
10/6/93 NLPH 13.55 8.03 <50 6.6 1.4 0.51 <0.5 0.97 -

1/11/9% NLPH 13.40 B.18 <50 5.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

4/8/99 NLPH 12.04 0.54 <50 4.7 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —

719799 NLPH 11.59 9.99 - - - — -— -

TIAT199 NLPH 13.65 7.93 - - --- - - — -

10/25/99 NLPH [3.52 8.06 <50 25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

1727100 NLPH 1171 9.87 <50 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

473100 NLPH 12.11 9.47 <350 <2 0.51 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 -

7/5/00 NLPH 12.91 8.67 <50 <2 3.7 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -

10/4/00 NLPH 13.35 8.23 <50 <2 4.1 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 ---

10/5/00 - - - - - <1



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California
(Page 2 of 5)

Well D # Sampling SuUB/ DTW Elev. TPPHg MTEE B T E X TPHmo
(TOC) Date e feel...ooooiiienes > P 177 PO TR 3 <..mg/l.. >
MW6&F 11/26/96 NLPH 13.29 5.29 <50 <30 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e
(18.58) 21271197 --- -—- e - . - — -

5/21/97 NLPH 14.18 4.40 --- - - . . - —

B/18/%7 NLPH 14.69 189 - —— - - - - -

3/13/98 NLPH 10.93 7.65 <350 <25 <0.5 <{.5 <035 <Q.5 -

4/20/98 NLFH 11.77 6.81 - - — — — - —

(22.51) 7/21/98 NLPH 13.62 8.89 - - — - — - -
10/6/98 NLPH 13.52 3.9 . - - - — .-

1/11/99 NLPH 14.06 8.45 - - — — — - —

4/8/99 NLPH 11.86 10.65 .- - - — - .

7/19/99 - - - . — . .- - - —

7127199 Well Inaccessible - — . - - e — —

10/25/99 NLPH 12.63 9.88 - - - — - — —

1/27/00 NLPH 12.23 10.28 - — — B -

4/3/00 NLPH 12.11 10.40 — e e

TI5/00 NLPH 13.38 9.13 <50 <2 <0.5 <{.5 <{.5 <0.5 -—

10/4/00 NLPH 14,02 8.49 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 _—

10/5/00 —— - — — — . — — — <1

MW6G L1/26/96 NLPH [1.12 5.70 <50 <30 <Q.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 ——
(16.82) 2/27197 —-- . - - - —— -
51/97 NLFH 11.76 5.06 - e - - .

8/18/97 NLPH 12.23 4.59 — - — — - -

3/13/98 NLFH 9.13 7.69 <30 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <035 -

4/20/98 NLPH 9,73 7.09 - - - - - -

{20.72) 7/21/98 NLPH 11.15 9.57 — - — . — - -
10/6/98 NLPH 11.91 8.81 - - — - — - -

1411/99 NLPH 12,00 3.72 - . - —

4/8/99 NLPH 10.04 10.68 - am — — — _

7/19/99 o - - - - - — - — —

7427199 NLFH 11.75 8.97 . .- — . - — -

10725199 NLPH 11.76 8.96 - - - — - . o

1727100 NLPH 11.46 9.26 - - - j— - - -

4/3/00 NLPH 10.00 10.72 - — - o - —

7/5/00 NLPH 11.24 9.48 <50 <2 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <{15 -

10/4/00 NLPH 11.88 8.84 <50 <2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -

10/5/00 — - - - - - - <1



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
{Page 3 of 5)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X TPHme
(TOC) Date - PUUOPOPUUN - SR L HE Leiii ittt nra e = <..mg/L.. >
MW6H 11/26/96 NLPH 11.87 4.71 1,200 <30 320 110 22 85 -
(16.58) 421/97 NLPH 11.58 5.00 1,800 <200 760 31 8.4 44 -

521197 NLPH 12.23 4.35 1,100 81 640 18 5.4 45 —

8118197 NLPH 12.29 4,29 870 26 200 36 24 7.4 -

3/13/98 MLPH 11.44 5.14 5,300 <125 1,900 720 100 470 -

4/20/98 NLPH 11.58 5.00 6,000 2,700 1,500 OH} 91 440 -

(20.47) 7/21/98 NLPH 11.97 8.5 2,200 1,600 740 4 15 63 -
10/6/98 NLFH 12,23 8.24 5,400 3,000 1,900 <25 <25 76 -—-

1/11/99 NLPH 12.17 8.30 2,600 4,300 1,200 <12 <12 20 -

4/8/99 NLPH 11.56 8.9 13,000 13,000 3,400 1,300 260 1,200 -—

719/99 NLPH 11.71 8.76 <2,000 6,920/8,520* 732 <20 <20 <20 e

7/27/99 NLPH 12.39 8.08 -- - - - - - -

1042599 NLPH 12.16 8.31 700 4,000 360 1.1 0.68 2 -

1127100 NLPH 11.6G 8.87 2,100 7,600 2,400 840 150 670 -

4/3/00 NLPH 11.62 8.83 12,000 8,800 2,800 1,100 230 1,020 —--

715100 NLPH 11.93 8.54 12,000 8,000 1,200 56 13 92 e

10/4/00 NLPH 12.16 8.31 4,400 8,400 1,500 23 12 30.6 --

10/5/00 - - — - - - - - <1

MWial i1/26/96 NLPH 12.45 3.81 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <{.5 --
(16.26) 2727197 NLPH 12.24 4.02 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <035 -
521/97 NLPH 12.82 3.44 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.3 -

8/18/97 NLPH 12.81 3.45 <350 <30 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -

3/13/98 - --- - - -- - - - - -

4/20/98 NLPH 12.14 4.12 <50 <2.5 <f.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -

(20.24) 7/21/98 NLPH £2.59 7.65 <350 <25 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 e
10/6/98 NLPH 12.81 7.43 - - - -—- -—- - —

1/11/99 NLPH 12.74 7.50 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

4/8/9% NLPH 11.93 8.31 - - - — . - ——

719199 NLPH 11.75 8.49 281 17.6 354 2.1 74 30.7 -—

7727199 NLPH 12.95 7.29 - - e - - - -

10/25/99 NLPH 12.79 7.45 - - - - -- e war

1/27400 NLPH 12.06 8.18 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -

4/3/00 NLPH 12.24 8.00 - - - --- - --- -

715000 NLPH 12.48 7.76 <50 <2 <05 <{.5 <5 <0.5 an

10/4/06 - - - - -— - a— -— —— -

10/5/00 - — - - - — — <1



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California
(Page 4 of 5)

Wwell [D # Sampling SUBJ DTwW Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X TPHmo

(TOD) Date N ferl..coovreveniinen > e et e e e b hn e UG L > <..mg/L..>

W1 Not Monitored 6/16/92 through 10/6/98.

{20.24) 1711799 NMLFH 12.37 7.87 - - - - e - ——
4/8799 NLPH 10.41 9.83 - - — —
T19/99 --- - - - - - ——
Ti27/99 NLPH 12.76 7.48 - - - - -
10/25/99 NLPH 12.50 7.74 - . e ——- - — -
1727100 NLPH 1211 813 - - - - - - —
4/3/00 NLPH 12.07 8.17 . - - — . - -
715100 —_ — - — wn- - — — — -

RW2 Not Monitored 6/16/92 through 4/20/98.

(20.44) 7/21/98 NLPH 12.65 7.79 3,500 176 240 100 41 9
10/6/98 NLPH 13.06 7.38 1,200 200 120 48 56 120
1/11/99 NLPH 12.88 7.56 1,300 350 150 17 35 40
4/8199 sheen 11.76 8.68
7/19/99 NLFH 11.61 8.83 1,980 160/499% 44 4.16 22.3 11.6
7127199 NLPH 13.26 7.18

10/25/99 NLPH 12,96 7.48 1,800 440 51 <015 4.7, 9.5
V2700 NLPH 12.70 7.74 1,900 750 38 <25 4.3 10.4 -
4/3/00 NLPH 11.97 8.47 2,100 300 28 2.4 14 0.73
715000 NLPH 12,50 7.94 2,300 230 0 <25 5.3 H]
10/4/00 NLPH 12.97 7.47 1,300 570 42 <25 15 17.7
10/5/00 - - - - - - — — <1

RW3A Not Monitored 6/16/92 through 4/20/98.

(21.75) 7/121/98 NLPH 13.08 8.67 280 16 97 <12 <i2 <12 -
10/6/98 NLPH 13.72 8.03 78 26 26 0.89 <{.5 <05 -
1/11/99 NLPH 12.00 9.75 1,000 230 450 5.0 <5.0 7.4 -
4/8/99 NLPH 11.90 9.85 130 11 i Yy <140 <1.0 <1.0 -
7/19/99 NLFH 11.75 1100 989 16.4 393 6.40 5.70 15.0 —
702199 NLPH 13.68 8.07 --- --- - - - - o
10/25/9% NLPH 13.61 8.14 150 19 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
127/00 NLPH 12.22 9.53 500 12 210 .59 1.40 1.29 —
4/3/00 NLFH 12.00 9.75 1,100 16 420 1.6 1.8 14 -
715/00 NLPH 13.01 8.74 1,200 16 440 1.4 235 1.9 -
10/4/00 NLPH 13.60 8.15 Joo 8.3 160 1.1 1.5 2.6

10/5/00 - — — — — - <1



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER. MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Bormer Exxon Service Station 7-0233
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oukland, California
(Page 5 of 5)

MNotes:
SUBJ = Results of subjective evaluation.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons preseat in well.
sheen = Liquid-phase hydrocarbon present as sheen.
TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; relative to mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Eievation of groundwater surface; relative to mean sea level.
TPPHg = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
MTEBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method B021B.
< = Less than the indicated detection limit shown by the laboratory.
- = Not measured or sampled.
* [ Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
mg/L = Milligrams per liter.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.

Sampling discontinued for wells MW6F, MW6G, and RW1 per Alameda County Health Services Agency letter dated June 1, 1998,
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained
water and/or separate-phase product are measured with a MMC Interface Probe, which is accurate
to the nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient,
depth to water (DTW) levels are subtracted from wellhead elevations.

Water samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and collecting a
sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for measurable
separate-phase hydrocarbon product or sheen. Any separate-phase product is removed from the
well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged
until stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity are obtained, or until a mimimum of
three well casing volumes are purged. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability
of the temperature, pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of
water purged from each well is calculated as follows:

one well casing volume in gallons = nr’h(7.48) where:

r = radius of the well casing in feet.

h = column of water in the well in feet (depth to bottom -
depth to water)

7.48 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons

n = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

gallons of water purged/gallons in one well casing volume = well casing volumes
removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that do not recover to at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well)
between purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples". Water samples are collected
with a new, disposable Teflon® bailer, and are carefully poured into 40-milliliter (ml) glass vials,
which are filled so as to produce a positive meniscus. Each vial is preserved with hydrochloric
acid, sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently examined for air bubbles
to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples are promptly
transported in iced storage in a thermally insulated ice chest, accompanied by a Chain of Custody
Record, to a California-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD



Case Narrative for:

EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0904

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00100256
Report To: Project Name: 2229%&1_3(“‘1: YT “""3 e
Environmental Resolution, Inc, Site: 7-0235,19802887 .. e T
Jim Chappell Site Address: 2225 Telegraph Ave. )
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Oakland CA
Novato &_@m_lze;,r_ ' LWR#20008081
California State: - California
94349- State Cert. No.:
ph: (415} 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date rted:  10/27/00

Any data flags or quality control exceplions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control

summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above

Certificate of Analysis Number.

This report shalt not be reproduced exceptin full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative

of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL. Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

10/27400

Senior Project Manager

Date




HOUSTON LABORATORY
B2B0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{743} 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
lﬁ Certificate of Analysis Number: B
00100256
I Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 222913X
Jim Chappell Site: 7-0235,19802887
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 )
Site Address: 2225 Telegraph Ave.
Novato Qakland CA
Califernia PO Number: LWR#20008081
94949- State: California
h: {415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856
ph: (415) x: (413) State Cert. No.: .
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Dats Reported 10527100
Jim Chappell fax: (415) 382-1856 2 =9
Client Sample ID |Lab Sample ID |  Matrix Date Collected | Date Receivad | cocib [HOLD|
14-MWGEF 00100256-01 Water “1“914!00 2:35:00 PM 10!11/60 10:00:00 AM [
11-MWEG 00100256-02 Water 10/4/00 2:41:00 PM 101100 10:00:00 AM ]
W-13-MWEE 00100256-03 Water 10/4/00 2:54:00 PM 1011700 10:00:00 AM |:}
B 00100256-04 Wate:rﬁ 10/4/00 3:00:00 PM 10/11/00 10:00:00 AM ]
00100256-05 Water 10/4/00 3:09:00 PM 10/11/00 10:00:00 AM M1
00100256—06 Water 10/4/00 3:15:00 PM i 101100 10:00:00 AM [_J
B o 00100256-07 ,Wa_t_;—_:_r - 10/4/00 3:25:00 PM ' 10/11/00 10:00:00 AM D
00100256-08 Water 10{4105] 248_09!3@!_ o 1_0)!12[7)(7) J,D:OO:OO AM o ]
00100256-09 Water 10/5/00 12:19:00 PM 10/11/00 10:00:00 AM L
tW—1 1-MWeG 0010?356—10 AWater 10/5/00 12:30:00 PM 10/11/00 10:00:00 AM D
13-MWGE 00100256-11 Water 10/5/00 1:22.00 PM 10/11/00 10_:90:00 AM B il
12-MW6EB 00100256-12 Water 10/5/00 12:40:00 PM 10/11/00 10:00:00 AM E]
W-13-RW3A o 00100256-13 Watef_ﬂ 10/5/0Q 12:48.00 PM 10¢11/00 10:00:00 AM j
12-RW2 - i00100256-14 Water | _41_(_){5;'001 _D_aOOJI_\A 77\1\9&1}00 10:00:00 AM ]
12-MW6H_ o 001 00256-15 Water 10/5/00 1.10:00 PM 10/1_1!_{)0107(7)000 AM E_J

10/27/00

lesl, Sonia
enlor Project Manager

Joel Grice
Laboratory Director

Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer

Date

00100256 Page 1
10/27/00 9:39:44 AM




(L

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8820 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 650-0901

Client Sample ID W-14-MW6EF Collected: 10/4/00 2:35:00 SPL Sample ID:  00100256-01
Site:  7-0235,19802887
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/14/00 2:43 DL 434297
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 97.3 % 62-144 1 - 10/14/00 2:43 DL 434297
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrohenzene 943 % 44-153 1 10/14/00 2:.43 DL 434297
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ugilL
Benzene ND 05 1 10/17/00 8:40 DL 436071
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 10/17/00 8:40 DL 436071
Methy| teri-buty! eiher ND 2 1 10/17100 8:40 DL 436071
Toluene ND 0.5 1 10/17/00 8:40 DL 436071
m.p-Xylene o 0.7 0.5 1 _10/17/00 8:40 DL 436071
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/17/00 8:40¢ DL 436071
Xylenes, Total 0.7 05 1 10/17/00 B:40 DL 436071
Surr: 1,4-Diftucrobenzene 99.2 % 72-137 1 1017/00 8:40 DL 436071
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 48156 1 10/17/00 8:40 DL 436071

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Gualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporiing Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

*MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Suitogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

Ml - Matrix Interference

00100256 Page 2
1274060 8:39:49 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 660-091

Cilient Sample ID W-11-MWEG

Coltected: 10/4/00 2:41:00 SPL Sample ID: 00100256-02

Site: 7-0235,19802887
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL. CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/14/00 3:08 DL 434298
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 567 % 62-144 1 10/14/00 3.08 DL 434298
Surmr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 927 % 44-153 1 10/14460 3:08 DL 434298
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWs8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 10/14/00 3:08 DL 434207
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 10/14/00 3:08 DL 434207
Methyl tert-buty| ether ND 2 1 10/14/00 3:08 DL 434207
Toluene ND 0.5 1 10/14/00 3:08 DL 434207
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/14/00 3:08 DL 434207
o-Xylene ND 05 1 T 10M14/003:08 DL 434207
Xylenes Total ND 05 1 10/14/00 3:08 DL 434207
Surr; 1,4-Difluorobenzene 964 % 72-137 1 10/14/00 3:08 DL 434207
" Surr: 4 Bromoflucrobenzene 103 % 48-156 1 10/14/00 3:08 DL 434207

Hrrrea (Lleat=

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: NDJ/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte defected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and POL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

00100256 Page 3
10427700 9:39:49 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8280 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(T13) 660-0901

Client Sample ID W-13-MW6E

Collected: 10/4/00 2:54:00 SPL SampleID: 00100256-03

Site: 7-0235,19802887
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 80 1 10/13/00 22:54 DL 434279
Surr: 1 4-Diftuorcbenzene 101 % 62-144 1 10/13/00 22:54 DL 434279
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 947 % 44153 1 10/13/00 22:54 DL 434279
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWaoz21B Units: ug/L
Benzene 41 0.5 1 10/13/00 22:54 DL 434195
Ethylbenzene ND 05 1 10/13/00 22:54 DL 434195
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 10/13/00 22:54 DL 434195
Toluene ND 0.5 1 10M13/00 22:54 DL 434195
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/13/00 22:54 DL 434195
o-Xylene ND 05 1 10/13/00 22:54 DL 434195
Xylenes,Total ND 05 1 10/13/00 22:54 DL 434185
Sumr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 100 % 724137 1 10/13/00 22:54 DL 434195
Surm: 4-Bromofluorchenzene 103 % 48-156 1 10/13/00 22:54 DL 434195

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreporiable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

00100256 Page 4
10/27/00 9:39:50 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
BE80 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054

{T13) 660-0901
Client Sample ID W-12-MWGE Collected: 10/4/00 3:00:00 SPL Sample ID:  00100256-04
Site:  7-0235,19802887
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. 'Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 i 10/13/00 23:20 DL 434282
Surr; 1,4-Difluorpbenzene 993 % 62-144 1 10/13/00 23:20 DL 434282
Surr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 923 % 44-153 1 10/13/0023:20 DL 434282
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL S5Ws021B Units: ugfl
Benzene ND 0.5 1 10/13/00 23:20 DL 4341897
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 10/13/0023:20 DL 434197
Methyl tert-butyl ether 54 2 1 10/13/00 23:20 DL 434197
Toluene ND 05 1 10/13/00 23:20 DL 434197
m,p-Xylene 15 0.5 1 10/13/00 23:20 DL 434197
o-Xylene 05 0.5 1 10/13/00 23:20 DL 434197
Xylenes, Total 2 0.5 1 10/13/00 23:20 DL 434197
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 99.7 % 72137 1 10/13/00 23:20 DL 434197
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 48156 i 10/13/00 23:20 DL 434187

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/UJ - Not Detacted at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PGQL

>MCL - Resuli Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

00100256 Page 5
10/27/00 9:39:50 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0901
Client Sample ID W-13-RW3A Collected: 10/4/00 3:09:00 SPL Sample ID:  00100256-05
Site:  7-0235,198028387
Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. -Factpr QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/lL
Gasoline Rangg Organics 390 50 1 10/13/00 23:45 DL 434285
Sum: 1.4-Diflucrobenzene 102 % 62-144 1 10/13/0023:45 DL 434285
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 973 % 44-153 1 10/13/0023:45 DL 434285
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWs021B Units: ug/lL
Benzene 160 05 1 10/13/0023:45 DL 434199
Ethylbenzene 1.5 0.5 1 10/13/00 23:45 DL 434199
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.3 2 1 10/13/00 23:45 DL 434199
Toluene 1.1 0.5 1 10/13/0023:45 DL 434199
m,p-Xylene 26 0.5 1 10/13/00 23:45 DL 434199
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/13/00 2345 DL 434 9_9
Xylenes, Total » 26 0.5 1 10/13/0023:45 DL 434199
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 111 % 72137 1 10/13/00 23:45 DL 434199
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 % 48156 1 10/13/00 23:45 DL 434199

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreporiable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix interference

00100256 Page 6
10/27/00 9:39:51 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
BE80 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0901

Client Sample ID W-13-RW2

Collected: 10/4/00 3:15:00 SPL Sample ID:

00100256-06

Site:  7-0235,19802887
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 1300 250 5 10/14/00 1:52 DL 434292
Sur: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 140 % 62-144 5 10/14/00 1:52 DL 434292
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 112 % 44153 5 10/14/001:52 DL 434292
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWB021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 42 25 5 10/16/00 19:32 DL 436050
Ethylbenzene 15 25 5 10/16/00 19:32 DL 436050
Methyl tert-butyl ether 870 10 5 10/16/00 13:32 DL 436050
Toluene ND 25 5 10/116/00 19:32 DL 436050
m.p-Xylene 15 25 5 10/16/00 19:32 DL 436050
o-Xylene 27 2.5 5 10/16/00 19:32 DL 436050
Xylenes, Total 177 2.5 5 10/16/00 19:32 DL 436050
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 108 % 72-137 5 10/16/00 19:32 DL 436050
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1 (39 % 48-156 5 10/16/00 19:32 DL 436050

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surregate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

00100256 Page 7
10127100 9:3%:51 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
#8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample 1D W-12-MWEH

Collected: 10/4/00 3:25:00 SPL Sample ID: 00100256-07

Site:  7-0235,19802887

Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 4400 250 5 10/14/00 2:17 DL 434296
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 154 % 62144 5 * 10/14/00 2:17 DL 434296
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 % 44153 5 10M14/00 2:17 DL 434296
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWa021B Units: ug/t
Benzene 1500 25 5 10/14/00 2:17 DL 434205
Ethylbenzene 12 25 5 10/14/00 217 DL 434205
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8400 100 50 10/16/00 13:56 DL 436052
Toluene 23 25 5 10/14/00 2:17 DL 434205
m,p-Xylene 72 25 5 10/14/00 2:17 DL 434205
o-Xylene 8.6 2.5 5 10/14/00 217 DL 434205
Xylenes, Total 806 25 5 10/14/00 2:17 DL 434205
Surr; 1,4-Difluorebenzene 02 % 724137 50 10/16/00 19:58 DL 436052
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 13t % 72137 5 10/14/00 2:47 DL 434205
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 48156 5¢ 10/16/00 19:58 DL 436052
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10 % 48156 5 10M4/00217 DL 434205

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Gualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contarnination Limlt{(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits M! - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 00100256 Page 8

10/27/00 9:39:51 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
§280 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) €60-0904

Client Sample 1D W-BB-MWEG Collected: 10/4/00 2:43:00 SPL Sample ID:  00100256-08
Site: 7-0235,19802887
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/14/00 0:10 DL 434287
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 963 % 62144 1 10/14/000:10 DL 434287
Surr: 4-Bromoflugrobenzene 840 % 44153 1 10/14/00 0:10 DL T 434287
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW38021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 10/14/00 0:10 DL 434200
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 10/14/00 0:10 DL 434200
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 10/14/000:10 DL 434200
Toluene ND 0.5 1 10/14/000:10 DL 434200
m,p-Xylene 5 ND 0.5 1 10/14/00 0:10 DL 434200
o-Xylene ND 05 1 10/14/00 0:10 DL 434200
Xylenes, Total ND 05 1 1011400 0:10 DL 434200
Surr: 1, 4-Difiucrobenzene 973 % 72137 1 10/14/00 0:10 Dt 434200
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 48156 1 10/14/00 0:10 DL 434200

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limnit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Ouiside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Resuit Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Sumogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

00100256 Page 9
10/27/00 9:39:52 AM



HOUSTCN LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/ F l HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901
Client Sample ID W-13-MW6F Collected: 10/5/00 12:19:00 SPL Sample ID:  00100256-09
Site:  7-0235,19802887
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
SEMIVOLATILE HYDROCARBONS MCL SW8015B Units: mg/l.
Mator Qil (C28-C40) ND 1 1 10/19/00 4:07 AM 439996
Surr: n-Pentacosane 586 % 18-120 1 10/19/00 4:07 AM 439986
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_001018D-439996
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW3510B 10/13/2000 8:18 DB

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/Y - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

00100256 Page 10
10/27/00 9:39:52 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID W-11-MWbBG Collected: 10/5/00 12:30:00 SPL Sample ID: 00160256-10

Site:  7-0235,19802887

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
SEMIVOLATILE HYDROCARBONS L MCL SW30158 Units: myg/L
Motor Qil (C28-C4Q) ND 1 1 10/19/00 4:46 AM 439997
Surr: n-Pentacosane 468 % 18120 1 10/19/00 4:46 AM 439997
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_001018D-439997
Prep Method Prep Date Frep tnitials
SW3510B 10/13/2000 8:18 DB

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers; ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference

J - Estirnated Value between MDL and PQL 00100256 Page 11
1O/27/00 5:39:53 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
@ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (743) 660-0901

Ctient Sample ID W-13-MWGE ' Collected: 10/5/00 1:22:00 SPL Sample ID: 00100256-11

Site:  7-0235,19802887

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
SEMIVOLATILE HYDROCARBONS MCL SW8015B Units: mg/L
Motor Qil {C28-C40) ND 1 1 10/19/00 5:24 AM 439998
Sum: n-Pentacosane 452 % 18-120 1 10/19/00 5:24 AM 439998
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_001018D-433993
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW3510B 10/13/2000 8:18 DB

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Resuit Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable dus to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Umits MI - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 00100256 Page 12
10/27/00 3:39:53 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
B30 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID W-12-MW6B - Collected: 10/5/00 12:40:00 SPL Sample ID:  00100256-12

Site: 7-0235,19802887

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
SEMIVOLATILE HYDROCARBONS MCL SW80158 Units: mg/L
Mator il (C28-C40) ND 1 1 10/19/00 6:03 AM 439999
Surr: n-Pentacosane 688 % 18120 1 10/19/00 6:03 AM 439999
Run IDiSeq #: HP_V_001018D-439999
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW3510B 10/13/2000 8:18 DB

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits M - Matrix Interference

J - Estimaled Value between MDL and PQL 00100256 Page 13
1027100 8:39:53 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
5220 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 17054
(T13) 860-0901

Client Sample ID W-13-RW3A

Collected: 10/5/00 12:48;00 SPL Sample ID:

00100256-13

%m;,m  flLezt—

Site: 7-0235,19802887
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Anélyzed Analyst Seq.#
SEMIVOLATILE HYDROCARBONS MCL SWs015B Units: mg/L
Motor Oil (C28-C40) ND 1 1 10M19/00 7:59 AM 440001
Surr: nPentacosane 558 % 158120 1 10/19/00 7:59 AM 440001
Run IDISeq #: HP_V_001018D-440001
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW3510B 10/13/2000 8:18 DB

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers:
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* _ Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
Mi - Matrix Interference

00100256 Page 14
10427100 9:39:54 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
2830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {712) 660-0901

Client Sample ID W-12-RW2 Collected: 10/5/00 1:02:00 SPL Sample ID: 00100256-14

Site:  7-0235,19802887

Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dit, Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
SEMIVOLATILE HYDROCARBONS MCL SWeo0158 Units: mg/L
Motor Oil (C28-C40) ND 1 1 10/19/00 8:37 AM 440002
Surmr: n-Pentacosane 556 % 18120 1 10/19/00 8:37 AM 440002
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_001018D-440002
Prep Method Prep Date Prep [nitials
SW3510B 10/13/2000 8:18 DB

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Qver Maximum Contamination Limit{(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank [ - Burrogate Recovery Unreporiable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits Ml - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Valug between MDL and PQL 00100256 Page 15
16/27/00 9:39:54 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660.0901

Client Sample ID W-12-MW6H Collected: 10/5/00 1:10:00 SPL Sample ID:  00100256-15

Site:  7-0235,19802887

Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Anaiyzed Analyst Seq.#
SEMIVOLATILE HYDROCARBONS MCL SWs015B Units: mg/l
Motor Ol (C28-C40) ND 1 1 10/19/00 9:16 AM 440003
Surr: n-Pentacosane 386 % 18120 1 10/19/00 9:16  AM 440003
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_001018D-440003
Prep Method Prep Dale Prep Initials
SW3510B 10/13/2000 8:18 DB

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Biank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisahle QC Limits M! - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 00100256 Page 16
10£27/00 9:39:54 AM



Quality Control Documentation




l Quality Control Report

! 7883a
alysis: Semivolatile Hydroearbons
Method: SWao158
Method Blank Samples in Analyticat Batch:
RuniD: HP_V_0010180-440885  Units: mg/L Lab Sample ID Ctient Sample ID
lysis Date: 10/18/2000 16:30 Analyst. AM 00100256-09A W-13-MWEF
rparation Date:  10/13/2000 8:18 Prep By: DB Method SW3510B 00100256-10A W-11-MWEG
00100256-11A W-13-MW6GE
00100256-12A W-12-MWEB
Analyte Result {Rep Limit
l Diesel #2 (C6-C23) ND) 1.0 00100256-13A W-13-RW3A
Motor il {C28-C40) ND 10 00100256-14A W-12-RW2
Sum: nPentacosane 86,6 18-120) 00100256-15A ' W-12-MWEH
I Laborato 0| le {LCS
RunlD: HP_V_001018D-440886 Units: moiL
I Analysis Date: 10/18/2000 17:09 Analyst:. AM
Preparation Date:  10/13/2000 8:18 Prep By: DB Method SW3510B
I Analyte Spike Resuit | Percent Ltower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
l Diesel #2 (C8-C23) ) 25 22 a8 B0 140
I ix Spike {(MS} / Matrix Spike Dupilicate
Sample Spiked: 00100302-02
RunlD: HP_V_001018D-440888 Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 10/18/2000 18:26 Analyst: AM
Preparation Date:  10/13/2000 8,18 Prep By: Method
- Analyte i Sample MS MSResuft | MS% MSD | MSD Result | MSD % | RPD | RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Splke Recovery Lirnit | Limit | Limnit
} Added Added
asel #2 (C8-C23) ND ] 1.25 0.91 70.5 2.5 2.2 85.6) m‘_19.3 39 13 130

Pace * 1T



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0501
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
I 2229-13X
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00100256
thod: SW8021B Lab Batch ID: R22443
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_L| 001013433323 Units:  ugl Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
lysis Date: 10/13/2000 10:54 Analyst: DL 00100256-02A W-11-MWEG
00100256-03A W-13-MWEE
00100256-04A W-12-MWEB
100256-05A W-13-RW3A
Analyie Result |Rep Limit 00
00100256-07A W-12-MW6H
Benzene ND 0.50
Etiylbenzene ND 0.50 00100256-08A W-BB-MWGG
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 20
Toluens ND 0.50
m,p-Xylene ND 0.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50
Xylenes, Total ND, 0.50
Swor; 1.4-Difluorobenzens 97.0) 72137
l Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzensg 104.3 43-156
Laboratory Control Sample {(LCS)
l RuniD: HP_U_001013A433322  Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 10/13/2000 10:03 Analyst: DL
I i B Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower Upper
: Added Recovery Limnit Lirnit
Benzene o 50 50 100 70 130
Ethy_lbenzene ! 50 52 104 70 130
Methyl tert-butyl ether ; 50 46 92 70 130
Toluene 50 _51 - 103 70 130
I m,p-Xylene i 100 100 105 70 13¢
o-Xylene 50 51| 103 70 130]
Xylenes, Total | 150 151] 101 70 130!
Matrix Spike (MS) f Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}
l Sample Spiked: 00100228-01
RuniD: HP_U_001013A-434184  Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 10/13/2000 13:47 Analyst: DL
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS% | MSD | MSDResult | MSD % |RPD|RPD |Low |High
Resuit Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
Benzene o ND, 20 19 929 20 19 o7.4| 442 21| 32[ 184
ylbenzene ND 20 19 934 20 20 98.2| 4.98 19| 52| 142
thyl tert-butyl ether a1 20 110 77.7 20 110 ga.8| 1331 200 39| 150
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * . Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL M - Mafrix Interference
00700256 Page 18
I 10/27/00 9:39:56 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
3880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713} 6600909

Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
' 2229-13X
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00100256
od: Swsao21B Lab Batch ID: R22443
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 00100228-01
l Runi(:; HF_U_001013A-434184  Units; ug/L
Analysis Date: 10/13/2000 1347 Analyst: OL
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSDResult | M5D% | RPD | RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limnit
Added Added
luene ND 20 18 92.2 20 19 97.1) 5.16 20 38| 139
[m.p-Xylene B ND 40 a7 93.1 40 39 o98.0) 512 17 53] 144|
leXylene ND 20 19 93.6 20 20 980 459 18] 53] 143
enes, Total o NO 60 56 93.3 60 59 98.3( 522 18 53] 144

Quatiflers: NDJU - Not Detected at the Reporting Limi * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL Mi - Malrix Interference

00100256 Page 19
l 10/27/00 9:39:57 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901

Quality Control Report

. EXXON Company U.S.A.
l 2229-13X
Analysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 00100256
d: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R22444
I Method Blank Samples in Anatytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_U_0010138-433529  Units: ~ mg/L Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
i]ysis Date:  10/13/2000 10:29 Analyst DL 00100256-01A W-14-MWBF
00100256-02A W-11-MW6eG
00100256-03A W-13-MWBE
00100256-04A W-12-MWe6E
Anal Result [Rep Limit]
I . halyte p L 00100256-05A W-13-RW3A
(Gasoline Range DOrganics ND) 0,050 . .
Suir: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 96.3 62-144 00100256-06A W-13-RW2
Suir; 4-Bromofiuorchenzene 927 44153 00100256-07A W-12-MW5EH
I 00100256-08A W-BB-MWEG
Laboratory Conirol Sample {LCS)
l RuniD: HP_{} 001013B-433328  Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 10/13/2000 9:38 Anadyst: DL
l P Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
i Added Recovery | Limit Limit
l (Gasoline Rangeﬁb}ééﬁics ‘ 1 0.92 92 70 130|
l Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 00100228-02
RuniD: HP_U 0010138434265  Units: mg/L
l Analysis Date: 10/13/2000 14:38 Analyst: DL
T Analyte " T sample | MS | MSResult | MS% | MSD | MSDResult | MSD% |RPD|RPD |Low |High
} Result Spike Recovery | Spike ‘ Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
| Added Added !
o ' i
oline Range Organics : “ND 0.8 0.92 97 .6 0.9 _AE.AQAZL’% 97.5{0.125) 36| 36] 160

- em e

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
' B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL MI - Matrix Interference
00100256 Page 20
l 10/27/00 9:35:57 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901
Quality Contro! Report
EXXON Company U.S.A,
l 222913X
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00100256
hod: SWeez21B Lab Batch ID: R22594
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_U_001018A-426033  Unils:  uglL Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
lalysis Date: 10/16/2000 13:12 Analyst: DL 00100256-01A W-14-MWEF
00100256-06A W-13-Rw2
00100256-07A W-12-MWEH
I Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Benzene NO 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 20
Toluene ) NO 0.50
m,p-Xylene ND 0.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50
Xylenes, Total ND 0.50
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene o 888 72137
l Surr: 4-Bromofluorchenzene 1006]  48-156
Laboratory Control Sampie (LCS)
l RunlD: HP_U_001016A-436032  {nits: ugil
Analysis Date: 10/16/2000 12:21 Analyst: DL
' Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Benzene 50 47 e 700 130)
{Ethylbenzene - 500 50 99 70 130
iMethyl tert-butyt ether 50 42 B4 70 130
IToluene 50 48 97 70 130
l m,p-Xylene 100 99 99 70 130
o-Xylene 50 49 a7 70 130
Xylenes, Total 150 148 899 7a 130
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
l Sample Spiked: 00100261-02
RunlD; HP_{} 001016A-436034  Units: ug/L
l Analysis Date: 10/16/2000 13:35 Analyst: DL
Analyte Sample MS MS Resuit MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % |RPD|RPD |[Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit { Limit
Added Added
Benzene ND 20 20 99.5 20 20 102| 263 21 32( 164
ylbenzene NO 20 21 102 20 21 106| 3.37 19 52( 142
thyl tert-butyl ether 14 20 31 85.0 20 33 93.8| 9.83] 20 38 150
Qualifiers:  ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit "% “Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreporiable due io Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL MI - Matrix Interference
00100256 Page 21

' 1072700 9:39:58 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8820 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0901

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.
l 2229-13X

Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00100256
thod: SWB021B Lab Batch 1D: R22594

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}

Sample Spiked: 00100261-02
l RunlD: HP_U_001016A-436034  Units: ug/L

Analysis Daie: 10/16/2000 13:35 Analyst: DL

Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS% | MSD | MSDResult | MSD% |RPD ! RPD |Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit § Limit | Limit
Added Added
luene NDl 20 20 100] 20 21 104| 4143 20/ 28] 159
m,p-Xylene ND 40 41 102 40 43 106| 326] 17, 53 144
ylene ND 20 20 99.7| 20 - 21 104 3.76 18 53| 143
‘enes.Total ND 60 61 102 60 B4/ 107) 4.80) 18 53| 144
" Qualifiers: NDAJ - Not Detected at the Reposting Limit * « Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
' B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value beiween MDL and PQL MI - Matrix Interference
00100256 Page 22
l WH2THO0 :35:56 AM



Chain of Custody

And |
Sample Receipt Checklist
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Y P f 2,
EXXON COMPANY, USA. (West Coastyl - O CUSTODY RECORD NO. 2w o
Exxon Engineer: i hﬁﬂ Bmg Phone; ]9 lﬁ) 2 "{‘ ?7‘ g {CHQ?I?&L%&?EI%E‘?SLOX) QOTHER
Consultant Co. Name _ = Y. { Contact: ;“533 (:‘ ‘—'\ﬂﬂ““
Address: _7 4 _yMNelltFax: Qﬂs ?‘Z?—- Eng E_ E % E p g
M:u&ﬁb -A(:"!"{‘l"lq 0 3 ° |2 £ z %‘ 3 g 3
o
RAS #_]=0235 Facilty/State 1D # (TN Only): £l sl 1o B (85 5123
AFE # (Terminal Cnly): Consultant Project #: 2 § o A - E‘ Ir:-‘ % o|§
& = i I ]
Location; _ a2 (City) Oaklov\ol (State) (/S ” = 218 |o o 2 g =" 3
D EE 0 &M [ SOT x 2 I I o g al2 153 g
zZ i[5 S - 51918 8 2|8 149 2 lo
Consultant Work Relsase #: 19 ,)Olgﬂq E 2 § 5 %K g 1% |4 8 8l212 |n il = o
& @ pur} -
Sampled By {6m Cdc.q ?%Uggg §§§5§E"§§ g:%
MATRIX S1: |8 |x|¥ FEERERE Elg e 1%
SAMPLE 1.D. OATE | TIME |COMP |GRAB " [SOL AR OTHER | PRESERMVATIVE g é g g g % g o |u |z § é u 3 é % E :é‘
=14 - Mw 6F [0-4-ji: 35 X Hel |3 M XX
-\ - mw by RICT K
W= 13 -MmWEE J:54{ \
Ww-12-Mmwb B 5300 |
W-13- RN3A [5:09
(W-13~ KW is!)
- [ [J
W-12.- muéH v g v S VIV
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS:
dHR.  ___* T72HR . 30 )
48 HR, 9B HR. ___ * EXXON UST S@&&Vf M &)c . @fb'f‘? o
8 Business ,K_ *Cantact US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Storage Location
to Sending Sample C41483
Other POF [ 7 EDD @ 500
QA/QC Level
Standard [ CLP (1 Other LI FAX U L) FAX C-O-C WIREPORT WORK ORDER #: )} [ DX &> LAB WORK RELEASE #:
Relinquished By Sampler: Date Time Received By:
CUSTODY Retinguished. Date Timse Received By:
RECORD | [ |
Relinquished: Date Time Received [ O
| | vy s AN IR G @eﬂm o
Triplicate: Criginal = While Lab's Copy + Green Client Copy - Yellow




e

T 0 R N S N n s e [
EXXON COMPANY. USA West Goasty| CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO. Page "2~ of e
. r - - +
) ‘ ' 3 5 ANALYSIS REQUEST:
Exxon Engineer. _Uavin  Novie. Phone: _({ & 15) M4~ R 263 (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name E!Q\ Contact: dgm (:b QFQ“
o
Address: 7.3 Oé],‘E! Q!‘. anke 160 F e ) 2831~ 1856 d D E B, 5 g
, ® o]z olE |o E U}
o) T e | & s |g |z 0 \ <3
=] . o a
RAS # 72035 Facility/State 1D # (TN Onlyy: g1 g N 3 E i ) 5 g 3 \jg \%
[Ty s v}
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consultant Project #: mq |3X g § 0 § @ g_ o E g % L g
Location: 23S T L_Lgﬁapé Are. city) __Ooklomdl (state) _CA " D = |8 |2 o 2 g i ; o g WO
0 EE 0 caM [1 SDT Elylg 2|5 e |, |8 o |2 s 2 V| =]
= = =4 o d o ]
Consultant Work Release #: fq X O l’g Xq ; z’ § U S E1% | 18 8 8 g ; % o E g al’
- &b & = «@ = -
Sampled By: __{ gy G/{iq‘ § cl, (818 |2 212 |z B g ; e % g s [
= MATRIX Sz § x4 1€ IR Elg g : 15
SAMPLE (.D. DATE | TIME [COMP |GRAB SO CTHER | PRESERVATVE o é E E E % % gl g § 'a 'usj 3 é % £|3
(p-\3-Mw bE 0-S-00 1244 X rong. | L[t X
W-1\ - MuwbG 130 ‘ i
W-\3- MWLE )33, |
W\t B 4o (
-3 ~RudA rar |
W= 1r-Ruwr 13702 [
W- 12~ mwébtt 1340 N VNV V]
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS:
24 HR. T T2HR. ol
48 HR. * 86 HR. * EXXON UST
8 Business /ﬁ ‘Contact us Prier | CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REFORTING REQUIREMENTS {Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Storage Location
to Sending Sampia C41483
Other PDF O 0 EDD
QA/QC Level
Standard ) CLP 00 Other O FAX O O FAX C-O-C WREPORT WORK ORDER # LAB WORK RELEASE #
Relinquished By Sampler: Date Time Received By:
CU STO DY Relinquished: Date Time Received By:
Relinquished: Date Time Receive (O ([ [UU
. | Way B|II%!\{W\ Q Temp Croy )
Triplicate: Qriginal - White Lab's Copy » Green Client Copy - Yeilow el
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™~ ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

TO: %ﬂ?& WQJ“"
COMPANY: S{)L ‘

PHONE:
FAX:
(712) 660-3175
FROM: TOM D. CULIG
COMPANY: ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.
PHONE: (415) 3824325
FAX: (415) 382-1856

DATE: ! ¢~ ’ ‘ ~00
PAGES (Includmg Cover): L

SUBIECT: (=0 ¢ owlysiment

COMMENTS:
Forsot fo B sarmple o C.0.C. Y expcty SWeE
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e W/ omy 706}"10%'.

73 Digital Drive, Sufte 100, Novato, California 94943-57581 415-382-9105 (FAX 41 5-382-1856)
Lake Forest « Novato * Seaitle



DY RECORD NO. F pm
EXXON COMPANY, USA- IWest Coast} CHAIN OF cusTeOY R R b
~ ANALYSIS REQUEST: '
Eocon Engneer _{arin Fause . prone: (225} AYE~X 76K (GHECK APPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER
Consuftant Co. Name ERL Contact: Y h - =
Address: 1A W, 1S )2E2- 1856 2 ks g NN g g
_Abwedn, A AH MG 2 JHHEIHAE
RAS #: "}-57_35 Faility/State 1D & (TN Only): & . g -2 ® g E ﬁ E 3 g
w . w L . B
AFE # (Terminal Oniy): Consultant Project #: __ 1141 5& E | - 3 e ?_, - g g 3 o E
| Loestion: ' ity Op Kl (State) £ 4 \ 218 |o B -
| OEE {1 cam 0 80T g ’ .’g‘ g =l E . § tets g g .
| Gonsultant Work Release & 19 m'li%q‘ E [ E x| X g M 5 % 2 & g g 5 : 3 2l
l samped By:__Tom  ((lin g ¥ ’ g[8 : AR g y 5% g g 1z
| -~ - MAT ] g 2 b o y E 5
SAMPLE 1D. DATE | TME CONP.GRABH?P imklﬂmﬁmg g g E E g g § § E % 13 ; ) E § s |5
| y—jet- MWweE 10 : X el 3'# X 1% [
W=\ = M b6 I\
=12~ w6 B *
Wi-13- Riw3A
ju-13- QWi
11— b / BAdArE
(-0~ mwiln x % Ll x|[x[x]%
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS:
4HR, ~ __ * T2ZHR __
4gHR. v 8BHR ___S° EXXON UST .
B Business ,2:_ Conactuseior | CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB LSE DNLY Lol¥ _ Storage Logation
1o Sending Sampie Ci1483
Other — POF O 0 EDD
' QAIQC Lwvel . - '
Stangard 1 CLP D Othw T FAX L £] FAX C-O-C WIREFORT WORK ORDER & LAB WORK RELEASE #
' Relinquished By Sampler: Date Time Received By:
CUSTODY Relinquished: Date Time Received By.
.| RECORD : |
: Relinguished: Date Time | Received By:
: ' | Way Bill ¥ " Cooler Termnp:

"Triplicate: Original « White Lab's Copy » Green Cliart Copy - Yeliow



HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 650-0901

Sample Receipt Checklist

Workorder: 00100256 Received by: Stelly, D'Anna
Date and Time Received:  10/11/00 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: 3

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [ NotPresent [ _]
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes No [] NotPresent [
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [} No[]  NotPresent Wi
Chain of custody present? Yes Nol ]

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes M No ]

Chain of custody agrees with sampie labels? Yes No [l

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes W No (]

Sample containers intact? Yes M No il

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes |V Nol |

Al samples received within holding time? Yes W Noi ]

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes v No L

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes v/ No L] Not Present [
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes v} No L]




